503883792 06/22/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3930441

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CENTRE HOSPITALIER DE L'UNIVERSITE DE MONTREAL	08/13/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VAL-CHUM
Street Address:	3535 QUEEN-MARY ROAD, SUITE 220
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3V 1H8

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14769685

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 248-641-1600 Email: prutter@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 828

Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15095-000097-US-NP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MONTE L. FALCOFF
SIGNATURE:	/Monte L. Falcoff/
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=15095-000097USNP_Executed_Assignment_CHU#page1.tif source=15095-000097USNP_Executed_Assignment_CHU#page2.tif source=15095-000097USNP_Executed_Assignment_CHU#page3.tif

PATENT 503883792 REEL: 038986 FRAME: 0080

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, VAL-CHUM, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, whose full address is 3535, Queen-Mary Road, Suite 220, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H3V 1H8, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire rights, title and interests in the said Invention and in any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire rights, title and interests in and to said invention, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire rights, title and interests in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention, in any country worldwide; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee.

Assignor further agrees, without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said

p.1 | 3

VAL-1290-CHUM

invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon Assignor's successors, administrators and assigns.

The present Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of February 17th, 2014.

Les soussignées acceptent que la présente cession d'invention soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned accept that the present Assignment of Invention be drafted in English.

[signature page to follow]

p.2 | 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has signed this Assignment of Invention at the places and on the dates indicated below.

ASSIGNOR	_
Per:	N1602
Vincent POITOUT	Witness Signature
Acting Research Director	naval warker
1	Witness Name (write in block letter)
Signed in Loutel this 13th	day of Origant 2016
Signed III TOUGUAL, IIIS 13	day of theman, 2015.
l	
- A \ - Pc	AD
Per: H MALO SENEAT	With
Financial Director	Wide Systems
	Nyembo Meinska
	Witness Name (write in block letter)
Martinal 13th	sure Original and
Signed in Man this 13th	day of Jugist, 2015.
1	*

ASSIGNEE

VAL-CHUM, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, acting through its general partner Gestion Univalor, limited partnership, itself acting through its general partner Univalor Inc.

Per:

Jacquer MONEAU
President & CEO

Witness Signature

Witness Name (write in block letter

Digned in Houtreal, this 14th day of august, 2019

p.3 | 3

RECORDED: 06/22/2016